
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 18 January 2024 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (10.05-10.20)  

 

At its meeting on 13 December 2023 the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of 

today's meeting  

 

Private (10.20-10.30)  

 

1 Inquiry: Green Economy - scoping paper 

(10.20-10.30) (Pages 1 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 

Public meeting (10.30-13.40)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.30)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(10.30)   

 

3.1 Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting 

 (Page 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 11 December 2023 

3.2 Inquiry into UK-EU Governance 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to Committee Chairs - 19 December 2023 

3.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny – 13 December 2023 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd - 3 January 2024 

3.4 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 10 

January 2024 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Rural 

Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

(10.30-12.00) (Pages 21 - 65)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 

Welsh Government 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Richard Irvine, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh Government 



 

 

Dean Medcraft, Director of Finance & Operations, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

Break (12.00-12.10)  

 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Economy 

(12.10-13.40) (Pages 66 - 143)  

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Director, Social Partnership, Employability & Fair Work, Welsh 

Government 

Dean Medcraft, Director of Finance and Operations, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

ColegauCymru Draft Budget - Apprenticeship briefing 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.40)   

 

Private (13.40-13.50)  

 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Consideration of 

evidence 

(13.40-13.50)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Our ref/ein cyf: VG-PO-0431-23 
 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee  
 
SeneddLJC@assembly.wales   
 

 
 
 
 

11 December 2023 
 

Dear Paul, Huw  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to inform you that I 
attended the Inter-ministerial Group for Trade on Wednesday 29 November. 
 
The meeting was attended by Greg Hands, Minister of State at the Department for Business 
and Trade; Richard Lochhead, Minister for Small Business, Trade and Innovation, Scottish 
Government and Ministers from the Wales and Northern Ireland Offices.  
 
We discussed the ongoing negotiations with India, preparations for the upcoming WTO 
ministerial conference (MC13), as well as engagement between the devolved governments 
and UK government around the US MoU negotiations. 
 
I will write to you again to inform you of the date of the next meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 19 December 2023  

Dear Chairs, 

Inquiry into UK-EU governance 

You will be aware that the Senedd’s Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee considers the 
constitutional impact of Wales’s external affairs, including the governance and implementation of UK–
EU agreements.  

We have recently undertaken a short inquiry into UK-EU governance to build on our early findings on 
the role and representation of the Welsh Government and Senedd in post-Brexit UK-EU relations, as 
outlined in our submission to the House of Lords European Affairs Committee in October 2022. 

Due to the work that your Committees undertake within your remit in relation to UK-EU agreements, 
we agreed to draw your attention to our report on the inquiry.    

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 
 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3.2

https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/113120/pdf/
https://senedd.wales/media/3jvbyvys/cr-ld16176-e.pdf


 

 

For information, we intend to hold a debate on the report on 21 February 2024.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Pack Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

3 January 2024 

Dear Lesley 

General Ministerial Scrutiny – 13 December 2023 

Thank you for your time with the Committee to discuss issues in your portfolio. It was a very useful 

session, and raised some questions that Members agreed to follow up with you for further 

clarification. 

Sustainable Farming Scheme (SFS) 

Members welcome the opening of a 12 week consultation on detailed SFS proposals. In Committee 

the payment rates associated with the scheme were discussed. Members noted that the payment 

rates will not be announced until the summer of 2024, after the outcome of the SFS consultation and 

final design of the scheme. Members are concerned about the implications of uncertainty about 

payment rates for farmers and their businesses:  

• Can the Minister set out how she will be engaging with the farming industry with regard to 

payment rates, to ensure buy-in and participation in the SFS scheme to assure its success?  

Applying lessons learnt from implementing the Habitat Wales scheme (HWS) 

The development of the SFS must take account of the various problems identified by stakeholders in 

the design of the Habitat Wales Scheme (HWS). These concerns have been set out in recent 

correspondence between the Minister and the Committee, and raised in Plenary sessions by 

Members across the Senedd. The Minister's response to the Committee's letter on HWS said "The 

development and delivery of the scheme has given us valuable lessons which we will use as we 

finalise the SFS.":  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 3.3



 

 

• Can the Minister provide a list of lessons learned from designing the HWS that will be 

considered for finalising and implementing the SFS? 

Agricultural Pollution Regulations 

Members welcome the Minister’s offer to update the Committee in the New Year on work on 

alternative measures:  

• Members look forward to receiving that update on the assessment of proposals for alternative 

measures as soon as possible, given that the enhanced nutrient management approach is a 

temporary measure put in place for the 2024 calendar year. 

Animal Disease 

There was discussion of preparedness for animal disease outbreaks in Wales, including managing the 

risks and being prepared for more than one outbreak at the same time. There was discussion of 

various notifiable diseases including Foot and Mouth Disease, of which there have been outbreaks in 

Turkey. 

• Members welcome the proactive work being done, and would appreciate seeing the summary 

report of the recent table-top exercise and workshops, once completed, to help understand 

any gaps in preparedness and how these are being addressed. 

• Members would appreciate receiving more information in particular about preparedness and 

vaccine stocks available for Bluetongue viral disease given the recent detection in England. 

As you will be attending a scrutiny session on Welsh Government’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2024-

25 on 18 January, after which the Committee will report to the Senedd on the rural affairs budget, it 

would be helpful if you are able to respond to this letter in advance of that 18 January Committee 

meeting. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 18



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

 
10 January 2024 

 
Dear Paul  
 
The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) Regulations 2024 
 
I am writing to inform the Committee that I have given my consent to the Minister of State for 
Biosecurity, Animal Health and Welfare to lay the Official Controls (Extension of Transitional 
Periods) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024. 
 
I have laid a Written Statement which can be found at: 
https://senedd.wales/media/oemk4plv/ws-ld16248-e.pdf  
 
These Regulations have been made using powers in the  
 

1. paragraph 11A of Schedule 2 to the Trade in Animals and Related Products 
Regulations 2011; 

2. Art
[...]
n-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Learners/Work-Based-Learning/apprenticeshiplearningprogrammesstarted-by-quarter-sector-programmetype
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Education-and-Skills/Post-16-Education-and-Training/Further-Education-and-Work-Based-Learning/Learners/Work-Based-Learning/apprenticeshiplearningprogrammesstarted-by-quarter-sector-programmetype


ColegauCymru 
Draft Budget briefing for Senedd Members 

6 
 

 

 

 

Pack Page 143


	Agenda
	1 Inquiry: Green Economy - scoping paper
	3.1 Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting
	3.2 Inquiry into UK-EU Governance
	3.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny – 13 December 2023
	3.4 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024
	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Research brief

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Economy
	5 - Evidence paper - Welsh Government - En.pdf
	Aerospace & Defence & Space
	Automotive
	Toyota Lean Clusters programme
	Steel

	ETRA Committee - Evidence paper on Draft Budget 2024-25 - Economy MEG - Annex A-C - GCB Return.pdf
	Research brief
	ColegauCymru Draft Budget - Apprenticeship briefing






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 – Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 10.30 - 13.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13662 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Hefin David MS) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Alun Davies MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Dr Richard Irvine, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Rob Donovan, Clerk 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

Katy Orford, Researcher  

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Inquiry: Green Economy - scoping paper  

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the scoping paper. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS and Buffy Williams MS. Jack 

Sargeant MS and Alun Davies MS attended as substitutes. 

2.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade meeting  

3.2 Inquiry into UK-EU Governance  

3.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny – 13 December 2023  

3.4 The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2024  

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister of Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd. 

4.2 The Minister would provide the Committee with clarification of the amount of 

revenue funding allocated to Farming Connect for 2024-25 from within the Rural 

Investment Schemes BEL. 

4.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee with additional information on 

impact assessments undertaken to measure the economic impact on Welsh farmers of 

wider macro-economic factors, such as inflation, the War in Ukraine, and policy 

choices relating to Brexit. 

4.3 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee to provide clarity around the 

budget figures regarding cuts to the fisheries budget. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Minister for Economy  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy. 

5.2 The Minister for Economy agreed to provide a note to the Committee that was 

sent from the Minister for Education to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to show what Welsh Government is looking to do for degree 

apprenticeships. 

5.3 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee to outline potential changes to 

objectives and targets that may be set for business support as a consequence of 

spending reductions, as well as provide information on what support Business Wales 



 

 

provide alongside the Development Bank of Wales in the business support 

environment. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting was agreed.  

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


